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<•' .\V , 	 No.DGE&T-A-22012/2/2003-Adm.11 
Bharat Sarkar/Government of India 

Shram Atfr Rozgar Mantralaya/Ministry of Labour & Employment 
(Directorate General of Employment & Training) 

New Dçlhi, 'Dated: 9 k" September 2005 
Central Admiristrative Triht'r j 

To 
The Section Officer, 
(Judi.), 
Central Administrative 
Guwahati Bench, 
Guwahati - .78 1005. 

i. 6  S E P ?005 

.G\ahrti Bench. 
Tj 

! 

Subject: 	O.A. No.181/2005 filed by Shri D.N.Biswas, Deputy Director General (Training), 
NES Cell, Guwahati in the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati. 

Sir, 

I am directed to say that Shri D.N.Biswas, Deputy Director General (Training), NES 
Cell Guwahati had filed the aforesãid O.A. against Union of India & Others in the Hon'ble CAT, 
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati regarding ,  his transfer from Guwahati to DGE&T(Hqrs.), New Delhi. 
'11'he Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench has directed the Union of India & Others vide Order dated. 
01/07/2005 to consider the representation in the light of thee guidelines governing the organization' 
and in accordance with law and pass appropriate Order within a period of two months from the 
receipt of the order (Order received in the Directorate General on 18/07/2005). Accordingly, a copy 
of the Order Nô.DGE&T-A-22012/2/2003-Adm.11 08/09/2005 is enclosed in compliance of the 
directions of the Hon'ble CAT. 

2. 	Kindly acknowledge the receipt. 

Yours faithfully, 

(R.K.AHLUWALIA) 
U.ner Secretary to the Govt. of India 

Tel.: 23718903 

Ends.: As above.  

. 	

S 

/5 

09/09/05 	 ' 



4 

t 
By Speed Post 

No. DGE&T-A-2201 2/2/2003-Adm.II 
Bharat Sarkar/Government of India 

Shram Aur Rozgar Mantralaya/Ministry of Labour & Employment 
(Directorate General of Employment & Training) 

New Delhi, Dated 8h  September, 2005 

Whereas, the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench has directed the Respondent No.1 

(Union of India represented by the Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Labour & 

Employment) vide order dated 01.07.2005 (Order received in this Office on 18.07.2005) 

in O.A. No. 181 of 2005 filed by Shri Debendra Nath Biswas, Deputy Director General 

(Training), North Eastern States Cell, Guwahati. 

"to consider the representations in the light of the guidelines governing the 

organization and in accordance with law and pass appropriate Order within a period of 

two (02) months from the date of receipt of this Order. If the applicant in writing requests 

for personal hearing, same will be accorded to the applicant before passing any order on 

the representations." 

2. 	AND WHEREAS, Shri Biswas represented vide his letter dated 14.06.2005 

(enclosed with the O.A.) for transfer from Guwahati to DGE&T (HQ), New Delhi. Shri 

Biswas has raised the following points in his representation dated 14.06.2005: 

The post of DDG has been existing in DGET (HQ) and it was never 

transferred out of DGET (HQ); 

The nature of job being carried out by him is much below the rank and 

scope of DDG and he has been denied performing his usual designated 

duties as Deputy Director General (Training). 

As per transfer policy an officer has to be compulsorily posted in DGET 

(HQ) during his career; 

As he has completed two years tenure in North-Eastern Region, he should 

be transferred to DGE&T (HQ), New Delhi; 
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(v) 	As per transfer policy an officer has to be posted in his choice place before 

two years of his retirement; 

AND WHEREAS, Shri D. N. Biswas vide his letter dated 10.08.2005 has 

informed that he is not seeking any personal hearing. 

AND WHEREAS, this North Eastern Cell was established in November, 

2002 for implementation of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme "Establishment of 

ITIs in North-Eastern States and Sikkim under Prime Minister's' Package 

programme at a cost of Rs. 100 crore. 

AND WHEREAS, this North-Eastern Cell was established in consultation 

with Ministry of Finance and as per the decision arrived at in various review 

meetings held in Prime Minister's Office and Department of North Eastern 

Region wherein the progress of the "Establishment of ITIs in North-Eastern States 

and Sikkim" was being reviewed / monitored periodically. Creation of NES Cell 

was also recommended by Planning Commission at the time when the project was 

cleared by Expenditure Finance Committee. It was decided to provide higher 

level supervision and monitoring to ensure effective, proper and timely 

implementation of the project. Therefore, his contention that the nature of job 

being carried out by him is much below the rank and scope of DDG is not tenable. 

AND WHEREAS, this Centrally Sponsored Scheme is specially taken up 

at the instance of the Prime Minister to increase the skill level of the youth of 

North Eastern States and bring them at the national average level so as to ensure 

that the youth from the North East can find opening for employment and self 

employment within and outside the North-East. The scheme is for setting up of 22 

new Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and upgradation of 35 existing ITIs and 

therefore, required continuous technical and administrative inputs at relatively 

higher level at the workplace. This necessitated transfer of the post of DDG (Trg.) 

along with the incumbent to Guwahati. The incumbent has been associated with 

the project since beginning and the project is at a critical stage. Withdrawing the 

officer at this stage and posting a new officer now is not desirable in the interest 

of the project. 
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AND WHEREAS, it is desirable that Training Directorate officers are also 

posted in the headquarter to have all-round exposure of the working of the 

DGET. It is also conceded that it is desirable to provide choice posting to the 

officials posted in the North-East Region after completion of their tenure. It is 

also conceded that the officials may be posted in his place of choice before two 

years of retirement. Considering the importance of the project and its impact to 

the youth of North-East, his presence will be required for continuity and actual 

implementation of the training in these Institutes. As soon as the project is 

completed, the post along with the incumbent will be brought back. 

NOW THEREFORE, the matter has been considered and it is decided that 

Shri D. N. Biswas, Deputy Director General (Training) shall continue to stay at 

Guwahati for the present without prejudice to his request for transfer at a later 

stage. 

4VI Xk-1  

(K. M. SAHNI) 
Secretary (L & E) 

To 

Shri D. N. Biswas, 

NES Cell, 21 B, 
Deputy Director General (Training), 	 V 
Baninagar, 1St Bye Lane, 
Rehabari, 
Guwahati - 781008. 

Copy forwarded for information and appropriate action to: 

Shri Manik Chanda, Advocate, Guwahati High Court, Bye Lane-7, Laichit 
Nagar, Guwahati - 781007 with reference to his letter dated 11.07.2005. 
Shri Anup Kumar Chaudhuri, Additional Central Govt. Standing Counsel, 
Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati, 74, K.R. Chaudhuri Road, 
Bharalumukh, Guwahati - 781009 with reference to his letter dated 
29.07.2005. 
The Section Officer (Judl.) Central Administrative, Guwahati Bench, 
Guwahati - 781005 in compliance of the directions/order dated 
01.07.2005 delivered in the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench in the O.A. 
No. 181/2005. 

(K. M. SAHNI) 
Secretary (L&E) 

-, 
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TN HON'BLE MR. 

1. Whether Reporters of local papers-may be allowed to see the 

judgment ? 	 - 

20 To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

3 Whether thir Lordships wish to se the fair copy of t h e 
Judgment ? 

4 Whether the judqxnent is to be circulatd to the other jienches ? 

Judgment delivered by Han' be Vice-Chairman. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 181/2005 

Date of Order : This the Vt day of July, 2005. 

The Hori'ble Sri Justice G. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman. 

Sri Debendra Nath Biswas 
Sb- Late R.K. Biswas 
Dy. Director General of Training, NES. Cell, 21 B, Baninagar, 
f St  Bye lane, Rehabari, 
Guwahati - 781008. 

• 	 ...Applicant. 

By Advocates Mr. M. Chanda, Mr. G.N. Chakrabarty, 
Mr.S.Nath. 

• 	- Versus- 

1. 	The Uñioñ of India, 
Represented by Secretary to the 
Governmentof India, 

• 	Ministry of Labour and Employment, 
NewDelhi-i10001, 

• 	 2. 	The Director Genera! of Employment and training, 
• 	DGE&T,/Joint Secretary, 

Ministry of Labour and Employment, 
• 	Government of India, 	 • 

New Delhi-hO 001. • 	• • • 
• 	 • 	 .. Respondents 

• By Mr. A.K. Chaudhuri, AddL C.G.S.C. 
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ORDER (ORAL) 

SIVI..L 

The applicant is holding the post of Deputy Director 

General of Training in the Directorate General of Employment and 

Training (DGE&T), Government of India and presently working at 

Guwahati. The applicant, it is stated, has completed 2 years of se-vice 

at Guwahati. The applicant wants transfer from Guwahati to DGE&T, 

HQ, New Delhi.According to the appiicant, as per the transfer policy 

guidelines Annexure - VII), he is ntit1ed to get transfer. The 

applicant, it is stated, has made . representations '(Annexures' VIII 

series) for his transfer to New Delhi, last one is dated 14.06.2005 to 

the 1st  respondent.  

Mr.. M. Chanda, learned counsel for the applicant sulmits 

that the . respondents have taken a hostile attitude towards the 

applicant and that the applicant who is the senior most officer is not 

/ even consulted with regard to the developmental activities within his 

jurisdiction and that he is being sidetracked by the respondents. 

Counsel submits that respondents must be directed to consider the 

representatiOns (Annexures - VIII series) in the light, of the norms 

and guidelines governing the organization. Counsel also submits that 

:a vacancy is due to arise on retirement of Sri S.K. Gupta, Deputy 

Director General (Apprentice), New Delhi in the month of August 

2005. 	 ., 

I have also heard Mr.., A.K. Chaudhuri, learned Addl. 

C.G..S.C. for the respondents. Since the applicant has submitted 

representations 	(Annexure - VIII 	series), last one 'being dated 

14.06.2005 to the 1 	respondent, there will be a direction to .the'. 1-11  

respondent to consider the representations in the light, of the 
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guidelines governing the organization and in accordance with law 

and pass appropriate orders within a period of two months from the 

date of receipt of this order. If the applicant in writing requests for 

persona.l hearing, same will be afforded to the applicant before 

passing any order on the reprêsentations 

The O.A. is disposed of at the admission stage itself as 

above. The applicant will produce this order before the 15t  respondent 

• 	for compliance.  

(GSIVARAJAN) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

/mb! 	. 	 . 	. 
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IN THE 	 liVE TRIBUNAL 

AHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

0. A. No. 	J2005 

Shi1 Debendra Natti B1swas 
-Vs- 

Union of India and Othei. 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

	

1975- 	Applicant was initially appointed as Deputy Director of Training in 
the Directorate General of Employment and Training (DGE & 1'), 
Govt. of India. 

	

1986- 	Applicant was promoted to the post of Joint Director. 

	

1991- 	Applicant was further promoted to the post of Director 

13.06.2002- Applicant approached CAT, Bangalore Bench for promotion to the 
next higher post of Deputy Director General, the Hon'blc Tribunal, 
Bengalore Bench directed the respondents to consider the 
applicant's case for promotion to the post of Dy. Director General 
within three months. (Annexure-l) 

22.11.2002- Applicant got promotion to the post of Dy. Director General and 
thereafter the respondents managed to get the post of DDG 
(training) and temporarily shifted him from New Delhi to 
Guwahati. (Annexure-U) 

27.01.2003- Applicant was promoted to the post of Dy. Director General and 
was posted to the North Eastern Project at Guwahati 

18.10.04, 10.01.05, 08.04.05-Three different meetings were held at different 
stations for reviewing the progress of works which Is headed by the 
secretaiy, Ministry of labour by Director General of DGE & 1'. 

25.04.2005- The Director General wrote a letter to the Secretary to expedite the 
- commencement of training programme but surprisingly the matter 
1,not consulted with the applicant although the applicant is 

V supposed to be officer in charge of those training. (Annexure-IV) 

08.04.2003- Applicant assumed charge of the post of Dy. Director General in 
the N.E States cell at Guwahati on 27.03.03. 	(Annexure-V) 
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16.03.2004- Applicant would exdusively monitor and supervise but this has 
never been implemented which would be evident from the office 
order dated 16.3.04. (Annexure-VI) 

21.2.03,12.11.03,12.12.03,01.03.05,22.04.05,09.05.05,14.06.05- Applicant submitted 
,v different representations for restoration of his post at H.Q Office, 

V 	New Dethi but to no result 	(Annexure-Vifi series) 

Hence this Original Application before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Prayem 
Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 
prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the 
records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 
why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 
that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

I 	That the Hon'hle Tribunal he pleased to direct the respondents to fransfer 
and post the applicant at headquarter office, DGE & T, New Delhi with 

- 	immediate effect. 
Costs of the application. 
Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

Interim order prayed fon 
During pendency of the app&atlon,, the applicant prays for the following 
interini relief: - 

1 1.. 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 
pendency of this application shall not be a bar for the respondents for 
considering the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed for. 

2. 	To direct the respondents to consider the posting of the applicant at New 
Delhi against the resultant vacancy, which is going to fail vacant, due to 
retirement of Sri S.KGupIa (D.D.G Apprentices) In the month of Augus 
2005. 

* * * *** ** * ** ** * 

A, 
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GUWA 	BENCH• GUWAHA'fl 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals. Act, 1985) 

Title of the case 	: 	O.A.Noj2005 

Shri Debendrd Nath BiswdS. 	 : Applicant 

Union of India & Oz. 	 Rsponden1& 

l 

• 	S1. No. Ammmm Particulars Page No. 
16 Application 	 V  1-li 
2. - Verification -12- 

- 3 	V  Copy  

4. II COPY of the order dated 2111.02. 
- Copy of the order dated 270103  

6. IV Copy  ft 
7  V Copy of the letter dated 08.04.03.  

 vi 
V 

letter 	- ______ 
 VII Copy of the 	isferpolicy datedOl 05 00 2c 

 Vifi Copy of the iepresentationsdated2L02.03, 
(j 	

) 
12.11.03, 	12.12.03, 	01.03.05, 	22.04.05, 
09.05.05 and 14.06.05. 

,iledBy:. 

Date: - 	 . 	
Advocate 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI. 
(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A.No 	1 i j2005 
BEI'WEEN 

Shri Debendm Nath Biswas, 

S/o- Late R.K Biswas. 
Dy. Director General of Trainln& 
NES Cell, 21 B, Baninagar, 
IstBye lane, Rehabari. 
Guwahatj-781008. 

-Applkant. 

-AND- 

The Union of India, 

Represented by Secretary to the 
• 	 Government of India, 

• 	 Ministry of Labour and Employment 
New Delhi- 110001. 

The Director General of, 

Employment and Trainin& 
DCE & T,/ Joint Secretary, 
Ministry of Labour and Employment, 
Govt. of India, 
New DelhI- 110 001 

Respondents. 

L4y 	/J; 
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

L 	PajtkuIai of the order 11) a8ainstwhidl  this application is.rnade 

This application is made not against any particular order but against non-

consideration of the representations of the applicaztt for his posting 4", 

Directorate General of Employment & Trainin& Headquarter, New DeIhi 

even after completion of tenure posting of two years in the N.E. Region, 

and in violation of the transfer policy inrespectof Group'A' and  

officers in DGE & T in case of the applicant. 

jurisdktlon of the Tribunil: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well 

within the jurisdiction of this Han' ble Tribunal. 

LirnitatIon 

The applicant further declares that this application is ified within the 

limitation prescribed under Section- 21 of the Administrative Tribunals. 

Act' 1985. 

Facts of the case 

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of india and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. 

4.2 That your applicant is a Master Electronic Engineering and was initially 

appointed as Deputy Director of Training in the Directorate General of 

Employment & Training (DGE & 1), Govt of India, in the year 1975. In 

1986, he was promoted to the post of Joint Director and thereafter further 

promoted to the post of Director and thereafter further promoted to the 

I,  

#./a 
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post of Director in the year 1991. He was then eligible for promotion to the 

next higher post of Deputy Director Geiéral but his case was not 

considered and he had to continue for a long time as Director in Apex 111-

Tech Institute, Bangalore. Eventually the applicant had to approach the 

Hon'ble Central AdministiaUve Tribunal, Bangalore Bench through O.A. 

No. 162/2002 for enforcement of his rights. The Hon ble Bengalore Bench 

of this Tribunal vide its judgment and order dated 13.06.2002 In O.A. No. 

162/2002 directed the respondents therein to consider the applicant's case 

for promotion to the post of Dy. Director General within three months 

time. 

(Copy of judgment and order dated 13.06.02 is annexed hereto for 

perusal of Honbie Tribunal as Annexure- I). 

4.3 That It Is stated that there are two sanctioned posts of Deputy Director 

General under the Directorate General of Employment and Training out of 

which one post is meant for Craftsmen training and the other post is 

meant for Apprenticeship training. Since inception, both the posts of. 

Deputy Director General had been operating in the Headquarter Office of 

the Directorate General of Employment and Training in 'New Delhi. The 

basic job of Dy. Director General (Training) is to supervise the Craftsman 

training scheme throughout the country induding conducting Industrial 

Training Institute (iT!) examinations at the national level and affiliation of 

m's to National Council of Vocational Training etc., and to supervise 11 

advance training instates of DGE & T. As such the post of DDG (Training) 

is required to operate from the Headquarter office of the DGE & T, New 

Delhi and accordingly it was operating from New Delhi since inception. 

4.4 That it is stated that when the applicant approached the Hon'ble CAT, 

Bangalore Bench in the matter of his promotion and got order in his 

favour for his promotion to the post of Dy. Director General as stated in 

para 4.2 hereinabove, the Respondents became vindictive on the applicant 

r 

- A/, 
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and managed to get the post of DDG (Training) temporarily shifted from 

New Delhi to GuwahaU vide order No. DGET.A-22020/1/2002-AdmJi 

dated 22.11.2002 with an ulterior motive and in an unfair manner. 

(Copy of order dated 22.11.02 is annexed hereto for perusal of 

Hon'ble Tribunal as Anuexure- II). 

4.5 That thereafter, the applicant was promoted to the post of Dy. Director 

General vide office order No. DGE & T-A-32013/2/2001-AdntIl dated 

27.01.2003, whereby the applicant was further posted in the new office of 

the North Eastern Project at Guwahati, as stated above. It is relevant to 

mention here that the applicant was promoted only after shifting of his 

promotion post from New Delhi to Guwabati on grudging motive for 

which the promotion was given after more than seven months from the 

passing of the order dated 13.06.02 by the Hon'ble CAT, Bangalore Bench 

although the Hon'hle Tribunal in its order dated 13.06.02 directed the 

respondents to complete the exercise within three months time. 

Copy of the order dated 27.01.03 is annexed hereto for perusal of 

Hon'hle Tribunal as Annexure-lil. 

4.6 That your applicant begs to state that the applicant joined in his promoted 

post at Guwahati on 27.03.03 under compelling circumstances. None of 

the staff of the establishment carried out the said order of transfer and 

posting at Guwaliati office except one Dy. Thrector initially there was no 

accommodation, no chair, table etc. and no working facilities in the new 

office but the  applicant was posted to face all odds and huinili#ion 

whereas the applicant is in the equivalent cadre of Joint Secretary leveL 

It was stated in the order dated 22.11.02 that the post of DDG 

(Training) had been shifted to Guwahati for implementation of centrally 

sponsored schemes under the Prime MiniSter'S l'ackage. But surprisingly, 

since his posting at Guwahati not a single scheme has been routed 

through the applicant and everything is being dealt in from the 

/'Jc 
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Headquarter office and only the copies of' communication are being 

endorsed to the applicant at the final stage, thereby leaving no scope of 

work for the applicant whatsoever. As such the applicant is virtually 

without any duties of his rank and status and without having any Peon, 

Personal, Assistant, Steno or any other supporting staff in his office. 

4.7 That the applicant begs to state that since he is known to be a man of 

strong integrity and honesty in the department, the respondents did never 

like his posting in the Headquarter office and he was never allowed to 

work in the Headquarter office although in the transfer policy of the 

department, it is dearly mentioned that all the officers must work at 1XE 

& T Headquarters as well as in its field formations. It is relevant to 

mention here that every year equipments and machineries worth of 

Crores of rupees are purchased from the Headquarter office at New Delhi 

and understahly the applicant is never posted at the Headquarter office, 

New Delhi only with the purpose of bypassing him in such decisions and 

processes. 

4.8 That it is stated that at least three meetings were held in the N.E. Region 

for reviewing the progress of works in N.E.Region and those meetings 

were headed by the Secretary, Ministry of Labour, by Director General of 

DGE & T in different OCCaSiOnS on 18.10.04 (at Shillong), 10.01.05 (at 

Aizwal) and 08.04.05 (at Kohinia). Thereafter, the Director General vide 

his letter No. DGET 2 (1) 2005-CPIIJ/NES dated .25.04.05 wrote to the 

Secretaries of All the North Eastern States to expedite the cuimnencement 

of the training programme but surprisingly the applicant who is supposed 

to be the officer in charge for those training in his official capacty in the 

N.E. States, was neither consulted in the matter nor it copy of the said 

letter was marked to the applicant even for information. 

(Copy of letter dated 25.04.05 is annexed hereto for perusal of 

Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure- IV). 



4.9 That applicant assumed charge of the post of Dy. Director General in the 

North Eastern States Cell at Guwahati on 27.03.03 vide office order No. 

DGE & T-26/398/75-Admll (Vol. II) datec 08.04.2003. Thereafter, vide 

office order No. DGE & T-A-22012/2/2003-AdniJl dated 16.03.2004 it was 

clearly mentioned that the applicant would exclusively monitor and 

supervise but this has never been implemented. 

(Copy of letter dated 08.04.03 and dated 16.03.04 are annexed 

hereto for perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure-V and VI 

respectively.) 

4.10 That the applicant begs to state that while he was working as Director at 

Apex Hi-Tech Institute, Bangalore, Shri KK. Mittal was also working in 

the same Directorate as Director in the Headquarter office of the DGE & T, 

New Delhi. Although Shri Mittal was junior to the applicant in the cadre 

of Director but he directed the applicant to monitor and supervise the 

works of N.E. States Cell as evident from office order dated 16.03.04. 

(Annexure-VI). As such Shri Mittal started exerdsing powers on the 

applicant even when he was junior to the applicant in the cadre of 

Director without any jurisdiction and authority. Later on, on assumption 

of the office of the Director General, Shri Mittal became more vindictive 

and has been exerdsing all such powers against the applicant which are 

arbitrary, malafide, unfair, illegal and violative of the prindples of natural 

justice. 

4.1L That in the transfer policy of Group 'A' and 'B' officers in the DGE & T as 

notified under No. DGET.A. 22011/1/2000-Adnt.fl dated 01.05.2000, the 

following conditions amongst others have been dearly .mentioned, - 

There should be a fixed tenure of posting in North-Eastern 

Region- 3 years at a time, for officers with service of 10 years or less 

and 2 years for officers with more than 10 years of service. Officers 

on completion of fixed tenure of service in North-Eastern region 

)r 

I 
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will be considered for posting to a station of their choice as far as 
possible. 

As far as possible, the officers should be posted at a place of 

his choice during the last 2 years prior to his supetannuation, 

provided he has worked at other station for at last 5 years. 

in order to enable the officers to have all round exposure of 

DGE & T, it will be compulsoiy for the officers working in the 

Training Directorate to work at DGE & T headquarters as well in its 
field formation. 

The applicant Is in the verge of retirement and is left with 

only about 2 years of service, and as such is entitled for posting in 
the headquarter office. 

It is relevant to mention here that the applicant has never been 

allowed to work in the DGE & T headquarters. Further, his requesth for 

transfer to the DGE & T headquarters, New Delhi has not been considered 

even though he has completed his fixed tenure of 2 years in the N.E. 

Region and despite that the applicant will retire from service after another 

2 years 3 months time. As such three conditions of the transfer policy 

stated above have been flouted in case of the applicant. 

(Copy of the tremsfer policy dated 01.05.2000 is annexed hereto for 

perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure - VII). 

4.12 That the applicant begs to state that since his posting at Guwabati, he has 

been submitting representations to the respondents for restoration of his 

post at headquarter office, New Delhi and his transfer to New Delhi since I 

the said post of Dy. Director General was all along been operating from 

the headquarter office only until it was shifted to 'Guwabati with inalafide 

intention and ulterior motive as stated hereinabove. But no action 

whatsoever has been taken on his representations. Copies of 

representations are annexed hereto for perusal of the Ronbie Tribunal 

A/ô( 



S 

(Copy of representations dated 21.02.03, 12.11.03, 12.12.03, 01.03.05, 

22.04.05, 09.05.05 and 14.06.05 are annexed hereto for perusal of 

Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure- Vifi Series.) 

4.13 That the applicant most respectfully begs to state that Shri S.I( Gupta, i)y. 

Director General (Apprentice) is going to retii.e in August, 2005 and there 

will be a resultant vacant post of Dy. Director General in the headquarter 

office of the DGE & T. New Delhi where the applicant can be 

accommodated without any impediments. 

4.14. That due to non-consideration of the prayers of the applicant for his 

posting in the headquarters office, which he is legitimately entitled to, the 

applicant has been suffering great losses in addition to his extreme 

harassments and humiliation. As such, finding no other alternative, the 

applicant is approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal for protection of his rights 

and interests and it is a fit case for the Hon'bie Tribunal to interfere with 

and to protect the rights and interests of the applicant, directing the 

respondents to transfer the applicant from Güwahati and to post him in 

the headquarter office, DGE & T, New Delhi with immediate effect. 

4.15. That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of justice. 

5. Grounds for relief (s) with legal pmvision: 

51 For that, the post of Deputy Director General to which the applicant has 

been promoted was all along operating from the headquarters àffice in 

New DeThi and as such the applicant was required to be posted in 

headquarter office only. But the said post has been shifted from Delhi to 

Guwahati only to harass the applicant with ulterior motive and malaflde 

intention and the applicant has been posted at Guwahati. 

D.c. 	 ---'-'' 
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5.2 For that;-  the applicant has acquired a valuable 1eaI right to operate from 
- 

headquarter office in his promoted post of Deputy Director General, 
which is operative from headquarter office all along. 

5.3 For that, the applicant has been posted at Guwahati without.assigning any 
work and without any supporting staff and working facilities. 

5.4 For that, name of the staff posted at Guwahati vid.e order dated 22.11.2002 
carried out the said order of transfer and posting except the applicant and 
one Deputy Director. 

33 For that, the shifting of office of theapplicant from Delhi to Guwahati was 
without any reason and as such is nmlaflde, arbitrary, unfair, ill-motivated 

and ifiegaL 

5.6 For that, as per transfer policy dated 01.05.2000 the applicant is entitled to 
the benefit of choice station posting at New Delhi since he has completed 
fixed tenure of two years service in N.E. Region. 

5.7 For that, as per transfer policy, it is compulsory that each officer has to 

- 	

work in the headquarter office at least once in his whole tenure which has 
- 	 never been given to the applicant 

5.8 For that the applicant Is In the verge of retirement and Is left with only 2 
years 3 months service, and as such is entitled for posting In the 
headquarter office. 

5.9 For that all works relating to N.E Region are being directly dealt in from 
headquarter office only and as such there is, no justification of keeping the 
applicant at Guwahati without any job, which is not only the wastage of 
nianpower resource but also goes counter productive and against the 
interest of public service. 

el 

r42'i. 
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5.10 For that the applicant has submitted several representations praying for 

his transfer to headquarter office, New Delhi but with no effect. 

5.11 For that onepostof Deputy Director Generalisgoingtofallvacantinthe 

headquarters office in August 2005 following retirement of Shri S.K. 
Gupta, DDG (Apprentice) where the applicant may be accommodated 

without any impediments. 

Details of remedies exhausted. 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies 

available to and there is no other alternative . remedy than to ific this 
application. - 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed any 

application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other Authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this 

application nor any such application, Writ Petition, or Suit is pending 

before any of them. 

Relief sought fun 

Under the facts and circumstances stated abOve, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships be pleased to adniit this application, call for the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the  relief(s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 

perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

8.1 'That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to transfer 
and post the applicant at headquarter office, DGE & T, New 'Delhi with 
immediate effect. 



ii 

82 Costs of the application. 

8.3 Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the hon'ble 

Tribunalmay deem fit and proper. 

9. 	Interim order prayed for. 

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 

interim relief: 

9.1 That the Hon'blc Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 

pendency of this application shafl not be a bar for the respondents for 

considering the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed for. 

9.2 To direct the respondents to consider the posting of the applicant at New 

Delhi against the resultant vacancy, which is going to fall vacant, due to 

retirement of Sri S.K. Gupta (D.D.G Apprentices) in the month of August, 

2005. 

.10 	•• SS• S•• •S• SO *05005*55 5150555$ *S• *0*5055*5 *55 05* **• OS ••S 0•• SO 0*55* 
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VERIFICA JON : 

I, Shri Debendra Nath Biswas, S/o- Late RK Biswas, aged about 58 years, 
working as Dy. Director General, NEC Cell, in the office of the VRC. Lot 

physkally handicapped, Rehabari, Guwahali-8, do hereby verify that the 

statements made in Paragraph 1 to tarn! 6 to 12 are true tomy knowledge 

and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice ad 1 have not, 
suppressed any material fact 

And I sign this verification on this the 	day of June, 2005. 

' a p- 
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for 	CCNTRAL AbMINISTPJTIVE TIUN1\t 

	

BArJGALtJ[ 8E"CH 	BANGALIFE 

cICINALAPPLICATiON N04162/2002 

THJSDAY,..DATED THIS THE 13TH OA( Or 3'JN, 2002 

SHf?.I JUSTIIE 8.S.RAIKUTE 

SHRI V.SRIKANTAN 

D.tJ.BISWAS, 
S/o late fi.V.Bisua.s, •  
Aqed about 54 yearS, 
Uorking 25 Dirictcr., 
Arex Hi—Tech I-ititu,• 
Djr9ctortmGenirái, of Emo1oyrnnt 
& Trairiinq, 	inistry of Labout, 

l.?. 	TUmkur Ra.d, 
Banq1ore - 560 022. 

(By AdvocAte Shri B.Veerabhadra) 

...JIC[ CHA1RII/U'J 

...1vE1RER (A) 

. . .Applicant 

Vs. 

1 • The Unioh..of Ind, 
Miiatry of Labour, 
Represented by its Secretary, 
Shram Shakti Bhav;n, 
2/4,Raji:fl2rg, 

H 	 Now Delhi 	110 001. 

2. The 1 Dirsctor General/Joint Sectetary, 
Directorate General Of Employment 
& Trininq (0G •& .1), 
Ministry, of labOur, 
Shram Shakthi.Bhavan, 
2/49 Rai Marq, 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

(By 5.C.G.S.C. Shri f'.V.Rao) 

• 	P. 0 

	

SHRI!ICE R.S.RAIKOT[ 	 CHAIRMAN 

.. 0 R e,  s .)O nd e nt 5 

ol 
	

) 

) 	This anolic.ition is filed fer quashing the irnnuQned 

or 
	

ide Anr,exure A7 uit a further direction to the 
S . 

nondents to consider the case of the 2p1icnt and 

promote him to the oo5t of Donuty Director General, as in the 

Case of Shri MN.0a5, on roqulir basis with all the 

consequential benefits. 

/L S'.. 



2 • 	 The ca50 of the arplica ot Is thtt 
aS on nrw he is 

uorkinq a the DireCtCr, in the Deprtmeflt of 
EmDlOyfl0flt and 

Trainic!. TheneXt oromoti0.flai 
DOt 15 tht of Deputy 

Oir0tt9rGeflet' 	
(DOG for short). He further 

submits that 

on the retirement of Shri G.S.Sethi on 30_6_2001 a vacancy 

has arisen on the poet of DOG w.e.f. 17_2001 	
Since one 

yearh 	lansed the 
0pjCaflt 5  case for Dromotion h; not 

been considered by the resoondentS. It is further case of 

the applicant that afterShri Sethi, the apOliCant is the 

senior most Director 'in the department and he is eligible to 

be promoted tc 
the ôtof DOG. His further case is that 

Shri VI.N.DaS was the immdeiate senior to the aopliCflt who 

waS promoted to the poet of 006 by obtaining relaxation from 

the UPSC. The apoliCaflt sjbmit5 that o -i the basis of the  

Same prinCiJl0 
the ap1icant!5 case should have been referred 

to the UPSC for relaXti0fl and the applicant should have been 

by this time. The vacancy is lyinq fThr the last 

ony r. However, the denartment is oostooniflg such 

6 n8 
only on the ground that the Rules to be framed 

1 in the conternr3lat ion. But the case of the deoartment 

.t the à0nljCnt no doubt i5 senior most immedi.'tely 

or Shri M.N.Das and h1 c.se is nnt beinq c 0 nsidered 

because the Rules tc be framed are in the ccntemOlatiofl. 

He further submit that the UPSC and the DEPT have 	
reed to 

the draft RecrUitthent Rules and the sme re exeected to be 

notified sh&tly in ccnsUltatiofl with Ministry f law. It is 

averred in the reply t2temeflt that immediatelY aftr the Ru:is 

come into force the case of the aop 1 ic nt wou).d be consider od 

Qnd as on today the aolicant'5 case cannot be ccnsideted. 

Their f.jrth:r coht'ti° 1 	tht the 	:2o1ICnt h5 rc riht 
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for such orornot ion and if thcre j5 an oc Sjri fer oromotion 

he would be entitledfor the s3me. They f urther draws our 

attention to Annex'JrjA7 that as oer the direction issued by 

the 'Gov.rnrnent no appoIntment may be mdo in any oost cn 

adhoc bsjs until tha Recruitment Rules ztre js'jud. 	In the 

circumsbance', it is submitted that the app1iction has no 

merits and is liable tc be dismissed. 

Heard and perused the records. 

It: is not in disoute that after the retirement of 

Shri G.S.Sot,hi.on 31-6-2001 a vacancy has arisen and Same 

has not been filled u. Earlier, to that Shri 1i.N.D2s was 

romoted&after obtaining the relaxation from UPSC. It is 

stated %that during such integral period when draft 

' 	Recruitment Rules are to be issued the relax. t ion of UP3C 

was obtaind in the case of Shr I Das • 	The fact 

remains that pending. finalisation of 	issue of such 

Recruitment ;Rules,Shri f.N.Das 	is 	oromoted to the oost 	of 

DOG by obtaininci'telaxation from IJPSC. When the vacancy has 
S 	 'S  

fllen since last one year there is no imoediment for the 

S 	department to.obtain'Bimilar relax'tion fiom the UPSC and 

S 	 S 	 - 

: 	 OOPT, if required. Obtaining relaxation in respect of 

Shr i 11.N.Oas and oct obtaining s ch relaxat ion in res oect of 

he aoplicant prima facis appears to be discriminitcry. By 

ting one stand in the case of Shri 11.N.Las and adooting 

S 	 ' df rent stand in the case of aoplicant prima facie is not 

aCE able. We hasten to add that the aoplicant has no 
"V 	 - 

) ' h 
i t for such oromcit ion but he is t-nt it led to be considered 

•0 /, 	 0 
er law as on the date frr romotion. Having reqard to 

this circumstances we think it ojroori.tn to diroct the 

resocndents tc censider the case of the ao:dicant for  
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promotion by referrino his case tc the UPSE and the DflPT, if 
71,  

vd Vnpcessary for relax tion. Accordinfly, UF oaiz the order as 
/ 

under: 

This application is disposed of 

with a direction to Resoondcnt-2 tc refer 

the case of the applicant to the UPSC. for 

reiaxatior,•as it is done in the case of 

Shri I1.N.Das, and after obta.ining necessary 

ooinion fr6ml the UPSC and DIJPT, consider 

the aoolicant's case ?or such oromotion. 

This exercIse shall bedone within M 

period of t:hree months from the date of 

receipt of a coDy of this order. No costs. 

I,. 	

(B.S.RA )- 
VICE CHPIIRMAN 

;;: 	 ' ...... 	(•'•' 
(V .S R i KA r'tr A N) 

ME MB E R () 

•.TRugcopy 
1n 

.t• . .----.'-.-, 	.'- 

, 	* \ 
sa. 	- •\ 

•.. 

.- o. •-'-'-' 	,, 

1)1AJ. 

AJ 

CenTa% AdmiShT
8 t ' Tn tin r1  
Benc' 

Ban9a 0 t° 



r. 

3.4"11., t O 	,3,:3fl 	pIx 
• 	 . 	 • 	

I 	
4!] {)IIJ, 

• 	 : 

o&'i , iou I/SUZ Adin II 

IJh trial ' trk.tr ( aiern,a1tIal 	f latattu 
• . 	Shram MIIttui .AL\lIIislry of Liliuur 	 • 

(Dci 	orak' Ce9cr l. ftjLEjo% 	Ii& Tritnui) 
* 	. 	

•-, 

	

Ncw 1l11 1)(d:. L No'crnbcr 2001 	 . 	 0 

4 1 

I [it. P a 	intl At.ount QIlic.t.r 
'I 	 DGL&I 	 I 

MIIStrY of Labour,  
sDlhi 

• 	• 1 . . '• 	 . 	 .• 	•. 	-...• 	. 	• 	 ti 	 . 	. 	 • 0 

Subjcci 	Trnnsfer or po.s from DGC&T (JIqrs) 	d CSTARI, hIk.tt-4dl"crfl' 
I 	 L:tlrii Sbtie5 Ccii, Guw:thn(i Tot iInpinacntAti3n of the çcniiil 	 . . 

• 	 • 	. 	iiuniurd Seittiic for IT stiI,Ithnicn1 ui ITIc In the North 	sicrat 	. 	. 

Sir 	

SIIieS nd Slikim' cinder 1'\i' pickijj',rnantc. 

• 	. 	. 	. 	. 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	.. 	
. 

I am daecicct tu con'ty Ii apptovoi Of thc Compctcnt ALtlorilv fer trcris:cr 

• •;•foLiwin..iancioncd posts icrnorrily from the DircioraGener1 o1Emp1mcnc 	 '4 	 . •. 

• 	 • 	 . 	 • 	
0l 	

• 	 . . 	 . 	 . 

• • : end Traning (Hqr.) end from the CenLrr.I. St11 Thinhag& Rccrch intute. K61I.t3 to 	 .. 	 . 	 . 

'Jonh 	Siuis Cdl Guwaieti br anpicinerttion of ii c CcrtriI Spvnorcd Siienc 

	

. 4' 	•• 	.•.• 	 . 	 .• 	 I 	 'I 

Ctab1ts.nnt of ATIs in 	ør'c Unstern Stoti. 	ii Stkkicn 	unoct PM s Pt.rgc 

JPcogime- 	
0 ,• 	• 	

.. 	
: 	 . 	i 	 •. 

) 	• 	• 	•0 	• 	•• 	. 	. 	 . 	. 	. 	 . 
I 
 S 	Os.gctativn of tic 	No 	Scic uf iris 	 ' Ntc r the oII] 	 - 

No 	jiost 	 I of 	 laislituIc 

1 • 	
• 	 -. 	- FrOm 	To 	 : 	 . 	•: 

'i. • .Dpvty Dirtetor 	One 	Rs.i.4J0.CO-22,4OO!- 	DOE&T NES Cell, 1  

I 	Gene:ai of 	 t 	 (Hqr ) 	GUI 	'c 	 4 

	

I 	1 
 

Training j   4 

2 PA o DD 	I 	 Rs S $O 175 O)Z 	 DO&T NES cTq 

• 	1 	Loe,Divitci . 	Or.c I c.3.0-•)4C.4.59'..i DCL&T 	NES CI, 
________ 	_______ 	

•WT) 	li 	fi 
4 	Peon (Grout 'D)'. 	CJ 	Rs..'•.•6u.3,2CC!- 	DI ui: 

______________________ (Iiars) G'.iwaIU 
Dpt,Dirc4or of o 	 52G.. 	CSTARI, NEZ CIl. 

L_ 	1 '- iii •• c 	________ 	_________ 	 •. 

2 	 Thi iSsucS \s th hc c..1r UT r.. .if th'- 	IiIWj of I 	r4 e Dp_-ticcn c. 

Epn4turet,E.Cord.-I Btancbl I.D r' 	 ooi'd..i'203. 4J•j 23.'Ie2302. 

'. 	. 	. 	. 	 . 
0• 	

Yot.:s flhfu!1)' 

	

• 	 S 	to the Govt. -.j y .* 

3l(J I •.i7 

• 	I • 	Oir'ckr, CFAtO!, 	: L; .. 
2. 	P S 	DO/iS. 

DO(T;(D1'/T;4'>JDT(V:C.T;_ 1.. 	41)!CNLJ, 1)U: 1 
(iqrS.).i!Y Delhi. 	 0 

	

• . 
	• 	• 	: . 	31 	is (P)/DS(MCM). MrL yoLAbou, Nev Dclhi. 	. 	 . • 

- 	Mini.suv of LzboLr(Ad:oiScuo-), New DIhi 
5.. 	DGE&T(Adm.1 eclon). New Delhi. 	 . 	 .; •0 

6.4 • 	
• Cnsh Section, DGE&T, Ncw D(. 	 . •• • 

• • 	0 	7 • 	1(T/B.P.Scik'n. DC3E,T. 	 c 0  
O 	• 

,0 	 tr 



AIM 

f 	
0.l)G1&1'2° 

3i2i2O01Athlh.hl 

/ 	

nit Snr  trIG 	
rnmt of 111dim  

Sli rain Mnn 
trt ya/N nS r y of Labuu r 	

I O' 

 201)3 

OIJ 

The Presid1ent 	
p: t(t to appoult bfl 

proif101tOI' SlIt'1 1) 
.. )3iswS. 

Director, Apex n 

5ttuw Bang10 	

to the post of Ucptt Liret0t General in the pay scale of Rs.l 8,400500.22,4 

	in 

•ne orth Eastern Project newlY offlcc sanctioned vidc 1c1tr NO.DGET22020''2OO 
	

dated 

2,l 1.2002 at GuWal' 	
with CfICC from the date 'O assumP" 	

of chaE 	
of the poSt and until fuh 

)rderS. 

2. 	
The Hotth — Castern Cell WIl1 te 

	orYt°" 
from the vRC lor r'hysictY I ndicnpP' 

Rehab3r, Guwahat - Pin - 791009. 

The 	

0sfcr/poStnlg 0fthc omccr is "in publiC interest" and the 0fccr would 

0 oidingtY be 

3. 
entitled to TranS 	

TA/DA and 	
as per ruleS. 

M Ffl'AL) 

237 14165 
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PAO. DGE& 	
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5.). 

9. 	
MiniSttY of PcrsOlmet* public 
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SccrClarmt of the ApOinhits Committ 
	

of the Cabinet (Ms. R.JaY1, Under SccrCtflrY). North 

B)oc\. New Delhi - 110001 w.r.t. thcii note 
No.3I3/20020 	
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DG'ET 2(1)/2005-CP1U/NES 
Government of India 
:ifljstry of Labour 

D.G.E&T 
Central Project Implementation Unit 

Shram Shakti Bhawan 
Rafi Marg, N. Delhi 

Dated : iS .04.2005 

To 

The State Secretaries of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, 
Manipur, Mizoram, Meghalaya Tripura, 
Nagaland and Sikkim. 

Subject: Implementation of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) of 'Establishment of new 
Ills in North-Eastern States and Sikkim' - State of preparedness to start trade 
courses from August 2005 SessIon. 

Sin Madam, 

In continuation to DGET letter No. DGET 2(4)/2001-CPILJ/NES dated 23 d  April 2001, I am 
directed to convey the ap proval of Government of India for continuation of the Centrally 
Sponsored Scheme (CSS) of 'Establishment of new Ills in North-Eastern Sttes and Sikkirn' up 
to the end oLX Plan period i.e. 31 03.2OO7. The recurring cost under the scheme would be 

IDO% borne by the çentraI Governmeniduri?ig the X Plan. Thereafter, the full operational cost 
is to be borne by the respective State Government. 

Further, a time schedule has been reported to Cabinet Committee for Economic Affairs (CCEA), 
which is based on the progress of ihiplementation of the CSS in the States. As. per this 
schedule, training in at least 14 ITIs out 0122 now ITIs and 2existing Ills out o . 1 35 ITIs should commence In August.2oQ5 and trainIng 1n rernainlngdessliould commence from August 

77OG6'-,  The Ills which are lagging much behind the schedule, the target date for completion of 
activities under civil construction and equipment procurement iMäEh2U. 

You are therefore requested to get the enclosed proforma filled up so as to assess the state of 
preparedness in respect of your State for starting courses in the August 2005 session and 
forward the same to this office for information and necessary action. 

Yours faithfully, 

(K. K. Mittal) 
Joint Secretary/ Director General of Employment & Training 

Government of India 

&JJL 
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Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to 

The concerned State Directors dealing with Craftsmen Training Scheme. 
Director, Planning Commission, LEM Division, Yojna Bhawan, N. Delhi. 
Fin. I Branch, Ministryof Labour 	 0 

Director, Plan Finance II, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, North Block, 
Central Secretariat, 	eihi. 
Joint Secretary, Plan Finance II, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, North 
Block, Central Secretariat, NW1Jelhi. 
Joint Secretary(NE), Ministry of HOme Affairs, North Block, New Delhi. 
PPS to Secretary(Expenditure), Ministry of Finance, North Block, New Delhi. 
PPS to Secretary (Labour) 

(K. K. Mittal) 
Joint Secretary/ Director General of Employment & Training 

Government of India 

'A 
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No:DGE&T'261398/75Adm.1I (Vol.11) 
Bharat Sa t  kar/Go crnmcnt of Incha 

/ 	Shram Mantrala)a/Mlnlstry of Labour 
(Directorate General of Employment & TraininE) 

I'.  

• 	Consequcnt upon his promotion tothe post of Deputy Director General, 
vide this Directorate General's Office Order No.9 of 2003 
(No.DGET.A.32013/2/200l-Adm.il) dated 27.01.2003, Shri D.N. Biswas, has 
relinquished the charge of the post of Director, Apex Hi-Tech Institute, Bangalore 
w.e.f 25.3.2003 (A.N). Shri O.N. f3iswas has assumed the charge to the post of 
Deputy Director General in the Pay Scale of Rs.18,400-22,400 at North Eastern 
States Cell, Guwahati in the forenoon of 27th  March, 2003. 

(R.K.Al1L6WALjA) 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

Tel.: 23001367 & 23731398 
Dis tn bLi (ion: 

Shri D.N. I3iswa.s, Deputy Director General, NES Cell, Guvahati, C/o VRC 
for Physically Handicapped, Rehabari, Guwahati - 781008. 
Director, Apex HiTech Institute, Bangalore. 
Deputy Director General, NES Cell Guwahati C/o VRC for Physically 
Handicapped, Rehabari, Guwahati - 781 008. 
Ps to 1MM/PS to MOS(L & Parliamentary Affairs)IPPS to Secretan(L)/PS to 
DG/JS1 DDG(E)/DDG(AT)/DT/DT(P)IDATIDT(\V0)/Dir. (KKM)/DS (NL). 
All Joint Secretaries, LEA, CLC (C), FA(L) and Director (Admn.) of Ministry 
of Labour(M,S.) 
All Training Institutes including WOT under the DGE&T. 
Pay and Accounts Officer, PAO, DGE&T, New Delhi. 
Pay & Accounts Officer, 1)6E&'l'-11, MI Campus, Guindy, Chcnnai - 
600032. 

.t 

Cash Section, DGE&T(Hqrs.), New Delhi. 
All Officers/Sections/Units of the Training Directorate, DGE&T (Ilqrs.) 

II. Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensioners, Department of 
Personnel & Training, Secretariat of the Appointments Committee of the 
Cabinet (Ms. R.Jaya. Under Secretary), North Block, New Delhi - 110001 
w.r.t. their note No.3/3/2002=[iO(SM.Il) dated 08/01/2003. 

12. ThecSecretary, UPSC, New Delhi w.r.t. thcir letter No. I/27(9)/2002-AP-1 
dated 01.10.2002.  

.: r  13. VFTAJAdmI/AdmlIl/1\VSU/Ljbrary/1.jindi UnitJfl.P.ScctionJpCT Section, 
DGE&T, New Delhi. 
Personal file of the officer concerncd. 
Service Book of the officer concerned. 
Office order bundle (4 copies). 

rl 
1JL 

New Delhi, Dated: Apri1, 2003 

O1'FICE ORDER N031 OF 2003 



• 	 . 	 No.DGE&T-A.2201 2/2/20O3-Adij I 
• •• 	 Bharat Sarkar/Goyernncnt of India 

. 	 Shrarn MantraiayalMinistry of Labour 
(Directorate Gèiicrii of Employment & Training) 

New Delhi, I)atcd: 161h March, 2004 

OFFICE ORDER NO. 16/2004 

Shri D.N.Biswas, Deputy Director Gencral (Training) in the Directorate General of 

Employment & Training, Ministry of Labour will exclusively monitor and supervise the work of the North-

Eastern States Cell at Guwahati being a timebound project for smooth, effective and timely implementation 
of the activities. • • . . 

• 	
• 

(K.K.MI'FTAL) 
Director 

Tel.: 23714765 
• - 

Distribution: 
	

I 

'1. 	Shri D.N.I3iswas, Deputy  Guidance Centre for SC/S Director General (Training), NE.S Cell, Guwahati, do Coaching-curn- T1  Rehabari (old ITI campus), Guwahatj - 781008. 
PS to DO/JS/DDG(A1)/DDG(E)/DT1DAT/DT(P)IDT(WO) 
All .-leads of the Field Training Institutes under DGE&T. 
VFTA/IWSU/PCT,DGE&T (Hqrs.). 



AaX*E -$l1t 

No, DGET. A. 22011/1/2000-AdmI1 
Ministry of Labour 

D.G.E.&T. 
\\ 

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rail Marg 
New.  Delhi, dated 01 May, 2000 

Transfer policy in respect of Group 'A' and 'B' Officers in DGE&T. 

The Directorate General pf Employment & Training is having its field formations 
r;: ...hrpughout the country. 	Group .!','. & 'B' (Technical) Officers in DGE&T are 

1 transferable on their respective cadre posts throughout the country. As far as Group 
D''staff are concerned,. they are transferable among the offices within their 

respective Units. Further, within the Unit also, Group 'C' & 'D' staff are generally 
transferred only at the time of promotions. •. 0 -• 

, 	 S 	

. 	 ... 

Representations have been receiving from a large number of officers for their 
posting / transfer near theirHome Town. 	In some cases, at the time of initial >4_.. appointment also, the candidates have been requesting for posting of their choice. 

Generally, the requests for transfer / posting are being considered keeping in 
01.• 	

'' "View the training requirérrients and other administrative constraints. 

It has been decided to document the following general guidelines for deciding 
transfer I posting of Group 'A' & 'B' (Technical) officers in DGE&T;- 

Group 'A' & 'B officers on Dire'ct Recruitment will not be offered initial posting at 
Delhi, Noida, Fáridabad or in their Home States. However, there will be exception 
in case of female Training Officers in the WOT sub-cadre, as far as possible, within 
the constraints of Administrative feasibility, such officers will be posted near to their 
Home 

• As far as possible, no transfer will be effected unless the officer has completed a 
minimum tenure of 3 years in the post, e5cept: - 

(I) 	Transfer on Promotion 

(ii) 	Transfer on account of complaints etc, or other administrative 

exigencies. 

(lii) 	Transfer on genuine 	compassionate grounds in very exceptional 

circumstances. 

There should be a fixed tenure of posting in North-Eastern region - 3 years at a 
time, for officers with service oulO years or less and 2 years at a time for officers 
with more than 10 years of service (excluding periods of leave, training etc. in 
excess of 15 days per year). Officers on completion of fixed tenure of service in 
North-Eastern region will be considered for posting to a station of their choice as far 
as Dossible. 

I 	 contd.....2. 

i-4c L 
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1. 

2 

As far as possible, the officer should be posted at a place of his choice during the 
0 	last 2 years prior to his superannuation, provided he has worked at other station for 

at least 5 years 

• 	.;o As far as possible, routifle transfers should not be effected dung academic 
session so as to avoid diffiôulty in childrers education. 

: 	 . 	 . 	 . 

'. In order to eable theofficers to have all round exposure of working of DGE&T, it 
will be compulsory for the officers  working in the Training Directorate to work at 
DGE&T headquarters as well as in its field formations 

Hnceforth, all transfer I.. posting of Group 'A' & 'B' (Technical) officers will be 
considered in accordance with the above guidelines 

(Raj Pal) 
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India 

Distribution 	.• 

All Field Institutions under DGE&T 

All Directors /Additional.Directors at DGE&T Headquarters. 

PS to DGIJS 

Adm.11 I TA-I I TA -Ill WOT / EE-Il I EE-Ill Sections. 

. 	... 
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Govt. of India 
Ministry of Labour & Employment 

:DGE&T 
NES Cell, 21B,Baninagar Bye Lane No. 1 

Near Krishna Mandir, Rehabari, Guwahati-781008 

NES/A-1 901 1/1/2003/)_.. 	 14.06.2005 

To 

The Secretary 
Ministry of Labour & Employment 
Govt. of India 
New Delhi — 110 001 

(THROUGH PROPER CHANNEL) 

Sub: Transfer to DGE&T Headquarters after serving tenure in North East and 
fulfilling other conditions. 

Ref: D.O. Letter No. NESIA-19011/1j200316 dated 09.05.2005 of this Cell 

Sir, 

In the above quoted letter under reference, I had requested you to kindly transfer me to 
DGE&T Headquarters, New Delhi asihave completed two years' tenure of serving in 
North East region of the country. According to transfer policy of DGE&T an officer will 
compulsorily get an opportunity to, work in DGE&T Headquarters during his career. 
Also, as per this t'ransfer policy, he will be posted in his chosen place before two years of 
his retirement. In add:ition the post of DDG was ever existing in DGE&T HO and it was 
never transferred out of DGE&T HQ, New Delhi. Time and again, I have mentioned that 
the nature of job I am carrying out:here is much below the rank and scope of DDG 
whose scale is incidentally same as that of DG/JS. For last two years, due to the transfer 
of this post to Guwahati, I have been denied of performing my usual designated duties 
as Deputy Director General. 

In view of the above, it is once again requested to kindly transfer me to DGE&T HO in 
public interest. 

IF 

Yours faithfully, 

b 	A1 
	

N Biswas) 

A' 
	 Dy. Director General of Training 

C J9JI 

ALI 
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SPEED POST 

Govt. of India 
Ministry of Labour& Employment 

D G E & T 
NS Cell 2.1 B,Baninagar Bye Lane No. 1 

Near Krishna tvlandir, Rehabari, Guwahati-781 008 

D.O. No.NES/A-1901 Ill I2003/ 	 09/05/2005 

DN Biswas 
Deputy Director General of Training 

Dear Shri 	-\-Q4 	 b 

Thank you very much-, Sir, for kindly allowing me to explain you personally regarding 
my transfer to DGE&T HO as I have completed my two years' tenure of serving in N.E. 
States. In this connection -I have written two letters to DG/JS (Copy enclosed for ready 
reference) for his kind consideration. As per DGE&T's transfer policy (Photo copy 
enclosed for ready reference) every  officer will get an opportunity to serve in HO before, 
his retirement. As well before his-retirement hd will be posted in his chosen place. As I 
will retire from Govt service Within two years and 3 months, I should get a chance to 
work in HO. In view of this, as well as I being . .he senior most- officer in the Training 
Directorate and as this post was ever prevailing in DGE&T HO, I would request to kindly 
transfer me to HQ in public interest. This post of DDG (Trg) was never transferred out-of 
DGE&T H.Q. 

In fact, more than last two years-I have undergone a painful experience in working in 
NES Cell in Guwahati -as any supporting staff like Peon, LD, & Steno did not join this 
Cell as per original office order  for formation of NES Cell. 

Sir, I therefore look forward. to your kind consideration for transferring me DGE&T HO. 

With kindest regard 
Yours sincerely, 

[DN Biswas] 

To: 
Shri K.M. Sahani - 
Secretary 
Ministry of Labour & Employment. 
Govt. of India. New Delhi-i 1-0001. 

. ej, 



Govt. of India 
Ministry of Labour& Employment 

D G E & T 
NES Cell, 21 B1Baninagar Bye Lane No. 1 

Near Krishna Mandir, Rehabari, Guwahat.781 008 

•S¼./ 	(Vç / 

No. NES/A-19011/1/2003// 1 

To 
The Director General 

DGE&T, Ministry of Labour, Govt. of India, 
2 & 4, Rafi Marg, Shram Shaktl Ohawan, 
New Delhi-hO 001 

Sub: Approval of tour programme to DGE&T HQ. 
Ref: My earlier D.Q. letter of even no. 1 st  March,2005 

22/04/2005 

Sir. 

Kindly refer to the above quoted D.O. letter reply of which is yet to be received wherein it was narrated in detail regarding 
senior most officer being kept in the dark on the 

developmental work of the Organisation like setting up 100 Ills as Institute of excellence 
etc. For getting involved in the modernisation programme of DGET I forwarded one tour 
programme to DGE&T Hq from 14/3 to 18/3/2005. Mr. Gupta DDG informed not to Come now. 

For the same purpose I am forwarding tour programme to DGE&T HQ from 2 to 
4th May 2005 for your approval 

It was also narrated in detail in the 0.0. letter regarding underutilisation of the two 
officials ( yndersigned and another DDT)postj at this cell as majority of the work in 
the N.E .States have been completed DGET /CPlU officials are also carrying out this 
work. For this purpose as well as per DGE&TS transfer policy that every officer will get 
an OPPortunity td work in DGE&T HQ before their retirement and also as I have 
completed my tenure of working in N.E. States it is requested to transfer me to DGE&T HQ in public interest. 
Yours faithfully 

(D eiwas) 
Dy. Director General of Training 

TENTATIVE T0Uj PROGRAMME DEP GUWAHATI 1/5/2005 	by Air ARR NEW DELHI 1/5/2005 
Halt at DGET Hq. New Delhi 2,3rd &4 th 

on PM's Package in N.E. States 	May,2005 on official matter as above and also 

DEP NEW DELHI 5/5/2005 	by Air ARR GUWAHATI 5/5/2005 

(D.swas ) 
Dy. Director General of Training 

0/c. 



_q- 
Govt. of India P 	

Ministry of Labour& EmPlOyme nt  
OGE&T 

NES Cell, 21 BMninagar Bye Lane No. 1 Near Krishna Mandir ,  Rehabari Guwahati781 008 0.0. NO..NESIAI 9011/1/2003/8 
' 	 1/3/2005 

DN Biswas 

Deputy Director General of Training 

~ P1E 	oT 

Dear Shri M- Ii 

Kindly refer to the discussion i had 
with YOLI during my last visit to DGE&1' ilq in Ikccrnb, 2004.regardjng much less wOrk at this ccli for mc as well as lbr one 

l)y. Director posted hcre. I 
had also naatcd the work I am car ry

ing out here is not suitable to the rank of I)y. I)ireCtor General. Of late I have Come 
to know that lot of development is taking place in the CraIisne,i Trg. Programme of DGE&T like setting up 100 ITls as lns1iute of their syllabus 

design etc. I would request you to kindly involve me in this work as I 
am the senior most ornccr in the Training Directorate and also head 

in the 
Craftsmen Training like Mr. S. K. Gupta is the head of Apprenticeship Trg. Pograrn under your administrative control, 

This is quite Unusual situation that head/senior most orncer in the Dept. who 
has sercd 30 years in the I)ept. with excellent record is remaining in the in the dark on what is happerth

ig  in his own Dept. With this view in mind of getting apprised of the latest deveJopm in the Craftsmen Training Program 	
of DGT and for getting actively involved 

in the matter I am puUing forward my 
tour program 	to l-Iq. for your kind approval 
In this context it may be mentioned here that majoty of the work 

in N. E. States like physical verification of civil constctjon wok is over. The job left now is random equipmenl inspectioji 
which is normally caied out in one or two days for one state: DGET /CPIU orncials are also 
carrying out this work. As well, two officials posted here including the undersigned 

are completing their tenure in N.E States in this month, it is 
therefore requested as per Prevailing norm for sewing N.E. region to kindly consider for traI1sfeing 

them in their respeCtive Position 
for better utilization of nan power. 
With kind regards, 

To: 	 . 

Shri K.K. Mittal, Director General, 
DGE&1', Ministry of Labour & Employmen t.  Govt. of India New Delhi-j l000i 

DEP GUWAHATI TENTATIVE TOUR PROGRANIIME 
14/3/2005 	by Air ARR NEW DELHI 14/3/2005 

Halt at bGET Hq. New Delhi 015th 16th 

&1711' March2005 on official matter as above and also on PM's Package in N.E.States 

	

DEP NEW DELHI 18/3/2005 	by Air ARR GUWAHATI 18/3/2005: 

(DZ 
Dy. Director General of Training 

- 

pi 
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Goveniment of India 

Ministi, Of Labour (DGE&T) 
NES Cell 

C/O. CG C,'Rehabari ,Guwahati-78 1008 

t4 

No.NLS/A-I9O1 1/1/2003/f s 	 z o 
/ 

To 
The Secretary 
Ministry of Labour, Govt. of India, 
Shram Shakti Bhawan, 
2&4, Rafi Marg, 
New Delhi-I 10001 

(Through Proper channel) 
Ref:i) My earlier letter, of even.no. dated 21/02/2003 

ii)My earlier letter ofèvenno.Dated 12/1 1/2003 
Sub: Request for taking back the Post of Deputy Director General of Training 
to DGET Hd.Qtr, New Delhi fróxnGuwahatj enabling we to discharge my 
duties in my designated usual responsibility 
Sir, 
In above quoted letter under ref.(ii) (copy enclosed for ready refeference), details 
were provided how I have been deprived of performing my duties to overall 
supervise training activities of 12 DGE&T Trg Institutes of the Country by 
sending this post to Guwahati, never done in the past, without any chair/ table to sit 
and 'work (furniture approval still awaited from H. Q.) & without any supporting 
staff like Steno, Dealing Asst Peon as per DGE&T order dated 22/11/2002 ( copy 
enclosed). 

I would therefore request you Sir, earnestly to kindly transfer this post back to 
DGET Hq in New Delhi as it was everprvailing there so that I would no more 
remain deprived of p?rforming my own duties. 
I am also forwarding a tour programme to DGET HQ with the rquest for 
permission to meet you Sir, to narrate present status of N E S Cell in Guwahati for PM's package N E States. 
Yoj.ic&..tJithfijlly 
(A- 

(l3'Biswas) ' 
Deputy Director General of Training 
End: as above 

TOUR PROGRAMME 

Dep: Guwahati, 11/1/2004 	 Arrive New Delhi 11/1/200A By Air 

Halt at DGET HQ on 12th&. 13t1 Jan. 2004 to meet Secretary as above 
and for attending other official activities. 

Dep:,Ni Delhi, 14/1/1004 	 Arrive Guwahatj 14/1/2004 By Air 

Deputy Director General of Training 



Government of India 
Ministry of Labour(DGE&T) 

NES Cell 
C/O. Coaching-Cum-Guidance Centre for SC/ST 

Rehabari (Old ITI Campus), 
Guwahati-781 008 

No.NES/A-190 I 1/1/2003,' 	_. 	 Dated 1 2thNov. 2003. 
To 
The Director General 
DGE&T, Min of Labour, Govt. of India, 
Shrãm Shakti Bhawan, 
2&4, Rafi Marg, 
New Delhi-I 10 001 

Sub: Request for allowing DDG(Trg) to discharge his duties in the designated usual 
responsibility by shifting back the Post of DDG(Trg), to DGEI' Hd.Qtr, New Delhi from 
Guwahati. 

Sir, 

Even after creation of NES Cell about a year ago by transferring the post of DDG(Trg), 
from DGET Hq, to Guwahati, for a Project on Modemisation of ITIs in N. E. States ,till 
today no supporting staff like Peon, Steno, LD,(as per DGET letter No. DGET-
A122020/1/2002-AdmH dated 22ndNov.2002, copy enclosed for ready reference) has 
yet joined his Cell in Guwahati. Even approval for a single furniture has not yet been 
received from Hd.Qtr.As there is no Table, no Chair, or any other furniture to sit and 
work both for me and for the Dy.Director. (Two Gr. A officers are the only Staff 
Members of this Cell); Both of us are somehow sharing a single table in the office of 
CGC, Rehabari, Guwahati. No fund has been provided under Rents & Taxes in the 
Budget for NES Cell As such we are not in a position to hire a rented accommodation. 
DuLies & responsibilities of I)DG(Trg) are to monitor the training activities of 12 )( 1I.T 
Training Institutes situated in the different parts of the Country along with improvement 
of Craftsmen hg. Progrmme. And that of DDG(Appr) is to monitor activities of 7 Rl)ATs 
and apprenticeship trg in the country. Approximate organi sat i on -chart is enclosed For 
ready reference. Since inception of DGET any of these two senior most regular posts of 
the Dept. were never shifted out of DGET Hq. At the moment I am the snior most officer 
n the Dept and holding the charge of DDG (Trg )As the post has been transferred to 
Guwahati,I am being kept in the dark on up gradation ,rnodernization, expansion & 
subsequent procurement of machinery, tools ,plants for different DGE&T Training 
Institutes as well as for ITIs for which I am the overall in charge next to l)G/JS.. 
A specific plan post, Director, (Project) has been created in Hd.Qir who is solely 
responsible to implement any project as and when taken up by DGE&'I'. It is not clear 
without touching the right personnel why DDG(Trg) has been suddenly shifted from 
I-ld.Qtr depriving mc to perform my usual duties.. 



( 
..- 

i .  

It may nay not be out of place to mention that as unusual delay was taking place for my 
promotion to the post of DDG .1 Was forced to approach CAT. Under the Directive of 
Hon'ble Tribunal I was promoted to This post after nineteen months which has never 
happened for any of my seniors, nor even for my junior who got their promotion 

• 	immediately When my promotion case was being cleared by UPSC, at that point of time 
the post has been suddenly transferred to Guwahati even without taking the views of the 
then DDG, senior most regular Officer in the Dept.. 
As already I have suffered a lot for not setting my promotion in due time and also under 
this situation in Guwahati I am feeling humiliated and menially tortured as I, being the 
Senior most officer in.the. Dept ,holding a senior position in the Scale of Rs of 
Rs.18400/ - --to Rs.22400/-, equivalent to the post of Joint Secretary to Govt. of India) 
am being continiously ignored in the main activities of i'rg. Directorate . Since my 
joining in the Dept in. 1975, I have a continuous excellent performance record. I would 
therefore request you to kindly transfer the post of DDG(Trg) in public interest to DGET 
Hd. Qtr. as was ever prevailing there allowing me to work in my capacity and dignity. 
Yurs faithfully 

(D.N.Biswas) 
Deputy Director General of Training 

Copy to 

The Secretary, 
Ministry of Labour.Govt. of India.Shram Shakti Bhawan, 
2&4, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-I 10001. with the request to kindly allow mc to work in 
DGET Hq. like ny Seniors as weij as like my Junior to enable mc to work in accordance 
responsibility and status and dignity of the post. It is also requested to allow me to meet 
him in DGE&T Hq. any time convenient to him in last week of Nov.2003 to narrate the 
matter. 

%' I 	° • Dy. I)ir ctCtGcncral of'lraining 

c, 

C., 
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'P ,11r2 1 	 GovcrnmLnt of India M initiy of Labour 
Directorate General of Employment & Training 

APEX HI-TECH INSTITUTE  
Tumkur Road, Bangalore - 560 022 	 N'EXHI.1ECINStTTU1E 

Phone: 080-3378335 / 3379 178 
Fax/Tel: 080-3374248 

• 	No. Apex.A-19011/4/99-Estt/ 	 21.02.2003 

Smt. Asha Murthy 
Director General/Joint Secretary 	- 
DGE&T, Ministry of Labour 
Shram Shakti Bhawan, 2/4, Rafi Marg 
NEW DELHI - 110 001 

Madam, 

Sub: Promotion and posting to the post of Deputy Director 
General of Training at NES Cell, Guwahati - Reg. 

Ref: DGET letter No. DGET/A32013/212001.Adm.11 dt: 27.01.2003 

While thanking you very much for promoting me to the post of Deputy Director 
General of Training, I am hereby conveying my acceptance of this promotion. 

In this connection, I would like to bring to your kind notice that the issue of my 
promotion has been delayed for variOus reasons since last one and a half years. The 
post of Deputy Director General of Training (erstwhile Director of Training) was existing 
in DGE&T Headquarters due to upgradation of two permanent posts of Director of 
Training vide DGET letter No. Z-20013/1/97-Adm.1/Adm.11 dated 12.05.2000 (copy 
enclosed for ready reference) which were ever existing in DGET Headquarters. Either of 
these two permanent posts of Director of Training, presently DDG was in no occasion 
shiftedout of Headquarters though a number of projects have been implemented by 
DGET. As suchf, I was all along looking forward to work in the post of DDG in DGET 
Headquarters, New Delhi. 

I also made an appeal In October 2001 for posting me in DGE&T Headquarters 
in the same capacity (copy enclosed for ready reference) as I did not get any opportunity 
to work in Headquarters in my career. 

In view of the above, I Would earnestly request you to kindly post me in DGE&T 
Headquarters to the post of DDG (Training) in public interest under whose supervision 
Director of Training (Project) implements the projects through CPIU officials. 

In the meantime, I would also like to request you to kindly ive me time till the 
last week of March 2003 as my only child is appearing in 12 class CBSE final 
examination. Her exams will be over in the last week of March 2003, soon after which I 
will be joining in the post of DDG (Training). 

I look forward to your kind consideration for posting me in DGE&T Headquarters 
to the post of Deputy Director General of Training. 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 

'1s3 
DIRECTOR 

End: As stated 

AoLv ooJ 


